the multiplier ‘18’  
`4,500 X 12 X 18  

= Rs.9,72,000 

(v) Loss of love and affection  `1,00,000 

(vi) Loss of consortium `1,00,000 

(vii) Funeral expenses `25,000 

(viii) Attendant charge and 
transportation expenses 

`10,000 

Total compensation awarded `12,07,000 

(rupees twelve lakh seven 

thousand) 

11.  The appellant shall deposit the entire awarded sum in the 

Tribunal within a period of 2(two) months from today on deducting 

the amount, if any, as already paid. The said amount shall carry 

interest @ 9% per annum from 04.01.2013 i.e. the date of filing the